Serial Number 1948/95



THE COMPENSATION COURT REGULATIONS 1940, AMENDMENT NO. 4

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 16th day of June, 1948

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 70 of the Statutes Amendment Act, 1939, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Compensation Court Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 4, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Compensation Court Regulations 1940* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- 2. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the principal regulations, the Governor-General may from time to time appoint any Deputy Judge of the Court of Arbitration to be a Deputy Judge of the Compensation Court:

Provided that no additional salary shall be payable by reason of any such appointment.

3. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the principal regulations, if for any reason a Judge of the Compensation Court considers it necessary or desirable that a Deputy Judge of that Court should act as Judge of that Court for the hearing and determination of any particular matter or for any specified period, he may, with the consent of a Judge of the Court of Arbitration, request the Deputy Judge of the Compensation Court to act as a Judge of the Compensation Court.

* Statutory Regulations 1940, Serial number 1940/38, page 88.

Amendment No. 1: Statutory Regulations 1941, Serial number 1941/26, page 64.

Amendment No. 2: Statutory Regulations 1943, Serial number 1943/23, page 33.

Amendment No. 3: Statutory Regulations 1944, Serial number 1944/74, page 219.

- 4. The fact that any Deputy Judge of the Compensation Court purports to act as a Judge of that Court pursuant to any appointment or request under this section shall be sufficient evidence of his authority so to do, and while so acting he shall have all the powers and authorities of a Judge of the Court.
- 5. No act done by a Deputy Judge of the Compensation Court, or by that Court, while the Deputy Judge purports to act as a Judge of that Court pursuant to these regulations shall in any proceedings be questioned on the ground that the occasion for his appointment or for his so acting had not arisen or had ceased.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 17th day of June, 1948. These regulations are administered in the Department of Justice.